
1/. Sboa L

Ph.D. Program
Dissertation

The Empirical Investigation of Advanced Manufacturing Technology
Transfer to Developing Countries

Submitted to: Prof Dr. Srisakdi Charmonman (Chairperson)
Assoc.Prof Somchai Thayamyong
Dr. Chamnong Jungthirapanich (Advisor)
Asst.ProfDr. Vichit Avatchanakom
Air Marshal Dr. Chulit Meesajjee
Dr. Kitikom Dowpiset
Dr. Rungsan Kajomsin
Dr. Thanatphong Pratheepthaweephon

Submitted on: Decenber 2002

Submitted by: Kennedy D. Gunawardana

A Doctoral Dissertation Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the
Requirements for the Degree of Doctor of Philosophy

in Computer and Engineering Management

168482
Assumption University

Bangkok Thailand
December 2002



ABSTRACT

This study empirically evaluates the contribution of Technical knowledge transfer

from foreign-based companies to local companies in the Sri Lankan's manufacturing

sector. It is analyzed in terms of contributions to the Advanced Manufacturing

Technology transfer (AMT) from foreign-based companies to local companies and how

technical knowledge transfer vary on country of origin of the foreign companies, their

mode of entry, type of industry, employees, usage of AMT, and location. The results of

the statistical analysis show that usage of AMT, country of origin and mode of entry

variables are significant than the other variables. The amount of contribution in each

firm is measured by summing up the amount of AMT usage, the expatriate managers

working in a local office, number of training program, and number of foreign trainings

offered to the local managers, and Manuals, course materials, books and papers relevant

to transfer of technical knowledge by foreign-based companies to local companies in

host county.

This study has focused on the transfers of largely procedural AMTs related

technical knowledge (know-how) and AMT related equipment rather than on the

transfers of largely declarative knowledge. The study has used multiple regressions

model and artificial neural network model for determining the contribution of AMT by

foreign-based companies in manufacturing processes in developing countries.

Information has been collected from companies operating business in Sri Lanka-a

developing country. This study has analyzed information collected from 1026 foreign-

based companies operating business in Sri Lanka and developed two models-

Regression-based model and Artificial Neural Network based model. It was found that

the ANN Model and Regression model guide same prediction of AMT use by foreign-

based companies contributing to developing countries.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Chapter

ABSTRACT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

I. INTRODUCTION

l.1 Background

l.2 Specification of the Problem

l.3 Objectives of the Study

1.4 Hypotheses

l.5 Scope of the Study

l.6 Benefits of the Study

l.7 Layout of the Dissertation

II. LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Introduction to Technology Transfer

2.2 Multinational Companies in Less Developed Countries

2.3 Technology Transfer

2.4 History of Production Technology

2.5 Introduction to Computer Related Production Technology

2.6 Adaptation in Technology Transfer

2.7 Organizational Knowledge

2.8 Knowledge Transfer

2.9 Knowledge Transfer Approaches

2.10 Research on Transfer of Practices

111

11

V11

Vlll

1

1

6

9

10

18

18

18

20

20

26

29

34

36

37

42

44

47

50



Chapter Page

2.11 Types of Knowledge 56

2.12 Measures of Knowledge 58

2.13 Introduction to AMT 60

2.14 Definition of AMT 63

2.15 Categories of AMT 66

2.16 Empirical Evidence of Productivity Increases of the Firm 74

2.17 History of AMT 75

2.18 Adoption of AMT 76

2.19 Benefit of Advanced Manufacturing Technology 82

2.20 Disadvantages of AMT 89

III. RESEARCH METHODOLOGY 93

3.1 Overview 93
3.2 Theoretical Framework 94

3.3 Conceptual Framework 99
3.4 Research Model 102

3.5 Mode of Entry 106

3.6 Empirical Model 108

3.7 Firm Characteristics Associated with Knowledge and AMT Usage 110

3.8 Knowledge Transfer of AMT 111

3.9 Model of Technology Use 113

3.10 Model of AMT Knowledge Transfer 120

3.11 Hypothesis for AMT Knowledge Transfer 124

3.12 Statistical Model for AMT Knowledge Transfer 127

3.13 Artificial Neural Networks 130

IV



Chapter Page

3.14 Neural Network as a Forecasting Model 131

3.15 Contribution of AMT Transfer 134

IV. DATA ANALYSIS 136

4.1 Introduction 136

4.2 Sampling Methods 138

4.3 Reliability Test 142
4.4 General Characteristics 143

4.5 AMTUse 145

4.6 Individual Technology Use 145

4.7 Employment Size 148

4.8 Hypotheses Testing 150

4.9 Research Models 155

4.10 Knowledge Transfer Research Model 182

4.11 Relationship between AMT Usage and Technical Knowledge 204

4.12 Comparison of Results 206

4.13 Validity Test of the Multiple Regression Models 207

4.14 Neural Network Model 209

4.15 A Comparison of Neural Networks and Regression Analysis of
AMTUsage 213

4.16 Training and Testing of the Neural Network Models 214

4.17 Validation Measures of the Model 243

4.18 Value of Herfindahl-Hirschman Index (HHI) 250

V. CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 272

5.1 Conclusions 272

5.2 Recommendations 277

v



Chapter

5.3 Further Research

APPENDIX A

APPENDIX B

BIBLIOGRAPHY

TERMINOLOGY

QUESTIONNAIRE

Page

281

283

288

297

VI


