p. 5000

X

# Ph.D. Program Dissertation

The Empirical Investigation of Advanced Manufacturing Technology Transfer to Developing Countries

Submitted to:

Prof.Dr. Srisakdi Charmonman (Chairperson) Assoc.Prof. Somchai Thayarnyong Dr. Chamnong Jungthirapanich (Advisor) Asst.Prof.Dr. Vichit Avatchanakorn Air Marshal Dr. Chulit Meesajjee Dr. Kitikorn Dowpiset Dr. Rungsan Kajornsin Dr. Thanatphong Pratheepthaweephon

Submitted on:

December 2002

Submitted by:

Kennedy D. Gunawardana

A Doctoral Dissertation Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Degree of Doctor of Philosophy in Computer and Engineering Management



168482 Assumption University Bangkok Thailand December 2002

#### ABSTRACT

This study empirically evaluates the contribution of Technical knowledge transfer from foreign-based companies to local companies in the Sri Lankan's manufacturing sector. It is analyzed in terms of contributions to the Advanced Manufacturing Technology transfer (AMT) from foreign-based companies to local companies and how technical knowledge transfer vary on country of origin of the foreign companies, their mode of entry, type of industry, employees, usage of AMT, and location. The results of the statistical analysis show that usage of AMT, country of origin and mode of entry variables are significant than the other variables. The amount of contribution in each firm is measured by summing up the amount of AMT usage, the expatriate managers working in a local office, number of training program, and number of foreign trainings offered to the local managers, and Manuals, course materials, books and papers relevant to transfer of technical knowledge by foreign-based companies to local companies in host county.

This study has focused on the transfers of largely procedural AMTs related technical knowledge (know-how) and AMT related equipment rather than on the transfers of largely declarative knowledge. The study has used multiple regressions model and artificial neural network model for determining the contribution of AMT by foreign-based companies in manufacturing processes in developing countries. Information has been collected from companies operating business in Sri Lanka-a developing country. This study has analyzed information collected from 1026 foreign-based companies operating business in Sri Lanka and developed two models-Regression-based model and Artificial Neural Network based model. It was found that the ANN Model and Regression model guide same prediction of AMT use by foreign-based companies contributing to developing countries.

i

### TABLE OF CONTENTS

Chapter		Page
ABSTR	АСТ	i
ACKNO	OWLEDGEMENTS	ii
LIST OI	FFIGURES	vii
LIST O	FTABLES	viii
I. IN	TRODUCTION	1
1.	Background	1
1.2	2 Specification of the Problem	6
1.	3 Objectives of the Study	9
1.4	4 Hypotheses	10
1.:	5 Scope of the Study	18
1.0	6 Benefits of the Study	18
1.	7 Layout of the Dissertation	18
II. LI	TERATURE REVIEW	20
2.	I Introduction to Technology Transfer	20
2.	2 Multinational Companies in Less Developed Countries	26
2.	3 Technology Transfer	29
2.	4 History of Production Technology	34
2.	5 Introduction to Computer Related Production Technology	36
2.	6 Adaptation in Technology Transfer	37
2.	7 Organizational Knowledge	42
2.	8 Knowledge Transfer	44
2.	9 Knowledge Transfer Approaches	47
2.	10 Research on Transfer of Practices	50
	iii	3

H Belman & A

# Chapter

III.

.

pter		Page
2.1	1 Types of Knowledge	56
2.1	2 Measures of Knowledge	58
2.1	3 Introduction to AMT	60
2.1	4 Definition of AMT	63
2.1	5 Categories of AMT	66
2.1	6 Empirical Evidence of Productivity Increases of the Firm	74
2.1	7 History of AMT	75
2.1	8 Adoption of AMT	76
2.1	9 Benefit of Advanced Manufacturing Technology	82
2.2	0 Disadvantages of AMT	89
RE	SEARCH METHODOLOGY	93
3.1	Overview	93
3.2	Theoretical Framework	94
3.3	Conceptual Framework	99
3.4	Research Model	102
3.5	Mode of Entry	106
3.6	Empirical Model	108
3.7	Firm Characteristics Associated with Knowledge and AMT Usage	110
3.8	Knowledge Transfer of AMT	111
3.9	Model of Technology Use	113
3.1	0 Model of AMT Knowledge Transfer	120
3.1	1 Hypothesis for AMT Knowledge Transfer	124
3.1	2 Statistical Model for AMT Knowledge Transfer	127
3.1	3 Artificial Neural Networks	130

Chapter		Page	
	3.14	Neural Network as a Forecasting Model	131
	3.15	Contribution of AMT Transfer	134
IV.	. DATA ANALYSIS		136
	4.1	Introduction	136
	4.2	Sampling Methods	138
	4.3	Reliability Test	142
	4.4	General Characteristics	143
	4.5	AMT Use	145
	4.6	Individual Technology Use	145
	4.7	Employment Size	148
	4.8	Hypotheses Testing	150
	4.9	Research Models	155
	4.10	Knowledge Transfer Research Model	182
	4.11	Relationship between AMT Usage and Technical Knowledge	204
	4.12	Comparison of Results	206
	4.13	Validity Test of the Multiple Regression Models	207
	4.14	Neural Network Model	209
	4.15	A Comparison of Neural Networks and Regression Analysis of AMT Usage	213
	4.16	Training and Testing of the Neural Network Models	214
	4.17	Validation Measures of the Model	243
	4.18	Value of Herfindahl-Hirschman Index (HHI)	250
V.	CON	ICLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS	272
	5.1	Conclusions	272
	5.2	Recommendations	277

# Chapter

Chapter	Page	
5.3 Further Research	281	
APPENDIX A TERMINOLOGY	283	
APPENDIX B QUESTIONNAIRE	288	
BIBLIOGRAPHY		